
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday 22 July 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 30 July 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Zoom Virtual Meeting 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 

shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
If members have any particular questions on the report it would help 
the management of the meeting if they could send them in on or 
before Tuesday 28 July to committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk. 
Members can raise matters in the meeting of course but knowledge of 
the areas of any concern prior to its commencement will aid the 
running of the meeting. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 March 2020.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 

4.   Grant Thornton - Audit progress report (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 

 Audit Progress report and Sector update. 
 

5.   Internal Audit Annual report 2019-20 (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
 

 This report provides the summary of the impact of the work of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership for the year to 31st March 2020. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
May 2020. 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 69 - 206) 
 
 

 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council 
must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 31 July 
2019. However guidance has been issued in relation to the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts to provide greater flexibility in the preparation and 
audit of accounts due to the impacts of the global pandemic.  Therefore 
Local Authorities are expected to publish draft Statement of Accounts by 
31 August and have Audited Accounts available by 30 November 2020.  
The Accounts presented are subjected to audit which is ongoing at the 
time of drafting this report.   
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (Pages 207 - 230) 
 
 

 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (as amended), 
local authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement. This report describes the process followed and seeks approval 
for the Annual Governance Statement for the year 2019/20. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the
[...]
enda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 4 March 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Philip Martin 

(Chairman), Connor McConville, Tim Prater and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
  
Officers Present:  David Avery (Insurance & Risk Specialist), Amandeep 

Khroud (Assistant Director), Derrick Miller (Corporate 
Health & Safety Officer), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of 
Audit), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett – Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Prater made a voluntary announcement that he was now a Cabinet 
Member, and would therefore only sit as a member of the A&G Committee for 
the remainder of the Council year.  
 

27. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 27 November and 4 December 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2020 
 
The report presented the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focused on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2019/20 and an 
update on the audit fees.   
 
Paul Dossett of Grant Thornton presented the report to the Committee 
Members, highlighting the main aspects.  He confirmed that there were two 
aspects of the 18/19 Audit which were not complete. One aspect related to 
Housing Benefit which was now completed. There was also an objection to the 
18/19 accounts, which he hoped would be concluded prior to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Prater,  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

Seconded by Councillor Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/25 be received and noted.  
2. That the Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 

2020 and audit fees as outlined within the Appendix to the report be 
agreed.   

 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

29. Grant Thornton Risk Assessment Work 
 
Grant Thornton were seeking confirmation from the Committee about how it 
gains assurance from management. Their request included a series of 
questions on fraud, laws and regulations. The proposed response was enclosed 
in the report.  
 
Proposed by Councillor P Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report AuG/19/27 be received and noted.  
2. That the proposed response to Grant Thornton’s request be 

approved.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

30. Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 
 
The report detailed the performance of Corporate Health and Safety over the 
last calendar year and looked into future work. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Officer outlined the main aspects of the 
report, and responded to member’s questions, making points including the 
following: 
 

 The guidelines for a minimum number of first aid trained employees depended 

on risk, but tended to be 1 in 50 employees. The internal list was refreshed on a 

three yearly basis.  

 The number of workdays lost due to accident had not been recorded in 2018.  

 The number of days lost in 2019 was spread between the two accidents.  

 Personal resilience training would be carried out in the next financial year.  

 Engineering training was carried out on a two yearly basis. 

 Although the list of first aiders was dated February 2019, it had been updated in 

November 2019, and would be updated again in the near future.  

 
Proposed by Councillor McConville,   
Seconded by Councillor Shoob; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

That report AuG/19/18 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

31. Annual Report of Audit and Governance 
 
The 
[...]
f the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31 December 2019. 
 
The Deputy Head of Audit outlined the report. He responded to various 
questions from the Committee Members, and made points including the 
following: 
 

 He was not aware of how many years of payroll records were 

held, but the data held exceeded GDPR requirements.  

 With regard to the two tables in paragraph 3.3 (Communal 

Blocks and Domestic properties), he would seek to provide a more up to date 

version to Members showing progress made with regard to compliance.  

 With regard to the compliance indicator data quality for electrical 

safety, the base data needed more work. The Director of Corporate Services 

added that the audit was about the integrity of the process, not about testing 

input. This would be an ongoing process.  

 With regard to the progress against he agreed audit plan, set out 

in appendix 3 of the report, the reason for the lower number of days had been as 

a result of more resource being directed to EKH, and staff sickness.  

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor P Martin; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report AuG/19/22 be received and noted.  
2. That the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership be noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

35. Internal Audit Charter and Draft Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 
 
The report included the Audit Charter for the East Kent Audit Partnership which 
set out the overarching vision, aims and strategy for the Internal Audit Service 
together with the draft plan of work for the forthcoming 12 months for approval.  
 

Page 4Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 March 2020 
 
 

 
 

 

The Deputy Head of Audit outlined the report. He responded to various 
questio
[...]
at a later date in 

anticipation of giving an audit opinion in September 2020.

Value for Money Commentary:

2018/19

An objection w as made to the 18/19 accounts w hich requested that the auditor report in 

the public interest and make a declaration under section 28 of the Local Audit & 

Accountability Act (2014) that an item of expenditure incurred by the Council w as 

unlaw ful. 

The audit team are aw aiting Council response to audit queries before considering next 

steps. Given that the objection also  related to a signif icant risk for the 2018/19 Value for 

Money audit, our Value for Money conclusion has yet to be issued. We w ill not be able to 

issue our Value for Money conclusion for 2019/20 until the 2018/19 conclusion has been 

resolved follow ing our consideration of the Council’s formal response.

2019/20

We have held preliminary discussions w ith management on the medium term financial 

planning process and how  this has factored in Covid-19, as w ell as the f inancial outturn. 

We note that the 2019/20 outturn position is w ithin 2% of the overall budget, an 

underspend of £93k. 

At the onset of the lockdow n, the Council commissioned finance off icers to go back 

through the existing 2020/21 budget and categorise expenditure into three categories –

statutory provision of services, essential and important services, as w ell as discretionary 

expenditure, to identify necessary savings and expenditure at risk. Tw o scenarios w ere 

envisaged for income, one being hard lockdow n, w hich w ould last until the beginning of 

summer, and the other being ‘signif icant lockdow n’ w hich w ould last the end of summer. 

These enabled the Council to plan for a number of scenarios.

As lockdow ns w ere eased, the Council determined that actual loss of income w as not 

nearly as signif icant as w as forecasted. The Council has relatively limited leisure and 

culture divisions and so has absorbed less of a revenue hit compared to others. Centra
[...]
 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 26



 

 

Report Number AuG/20/02 

 
 

 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:  30 July 2020   
Status:  Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate Services (S151) 
   
 
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
This report provides the summary of the impact of the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
for the year to 31st March 2020. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit & Governance Committee should independently 
contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control environment is 
maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/02. 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 July 2020 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to Members, 

the Head of Paid Service, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those systems on which the Authority relies for its internal control. The 
purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to:  

  

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, 
including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies, 

 Draw attention to any issues the Head of the Audit Partnership judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare actual audit activity with that planned, and summarise the performance of 
Internal Audit against its performance criteria. 

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and report the results of the Internal Audit quality assurance programme. 

 Conf
[...]
rall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/01. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 July 2020 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress 
report, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st May 2020. 

 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, 

an Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to 
each recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to the relevant Heads 
of Service, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed.    

 
2.2. Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 

the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council. 

 
2.3. An assurance statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 

are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be substantial, reasonable, 
limited or no assurance. 

 
2.4 Those services with either limited or no assurance are monitored and brought back 

to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of assurance to either reasonable or substantial. There are 
currently two reviews with such a level of assurance as shown in appendix 2 of the 
EKAP report.  

 
2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee is to provide 

independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management arrangements, the 
control environment and associated anti-fraud 
[...]


 

 

         

Report Number AuG/20/04 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee    
Date:  30 July 2020 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councilor David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
Subject:  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
Summary: In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the 
council must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 31 July 
2019. However guidance has been issued in relation to the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts to provide greater flexibility in the preparation and audit of accounts due 
to the impacts of the global pandemic.  Therefore Local Authorities are expected to 
publish draft Statement of Accounts by 31 August and have Audited Accounts 
available by 30 November 2020.  The Accounts presented are subjected to audit 
which is ongoing at the time of drafting this report.   
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because the 
council is required to consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 
30 November, to enable publication to be made by that date. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/20/04. 
2. To approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  

This Report will be made 
public on 22 July 2020 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The 2019/20 Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 

relevant Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom and the Service Reporting Code of Practice, supported by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
1.2 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)  

confirmed the details of the changes made to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 in a letter to authorities on 3 April 2020. The Accounts and 
Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) extend 
the statutory audit deadline for 2019/20 f
[...]
nance Statement (pages 115 to 127) 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the annual governance 
statement to be published at the same time as the Statement of Accounts. 
 

2.12 Glossary of Terms (pages 128 to 131) 
 

A definition of some of the terms used within the accounts is provided. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



  

3. AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations as amended by the Accounts and Audit 

(Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) require the 
statement of accounts to be prepared by 31 August and the audit completed 
by 30 November.  

 
3.2 The publication of the draft accounts has already been achieved well within 

the revised statutory deadlines and as the work has already commenced on 
the audit, the overall deadline of the end of November is felt to be achievable.  
The Auditors and the team are working towards the Audit being concluded 
in readiness to report findings and audited Accounts to this committee in 
September for adoption.    

 
3.3 Grant Thornton’s audit team have been on site since the early July and the 

audit of the accounts is progressing well at the time of preparing this report.  
 
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note & approve the draft Statement of Accounts 

for 2019/20. 
 
 
5. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
5.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly out of this report that are not 
already referred to in the report. 

 
5.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (CS) 

A financial summary of the main features of the Statement of Accounts is 
covered in the body of the report. 

 
Diversity and Equalities Implications (CS) 

5.3 There are none arising directly from this report 
 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Charlotte Spendley – Director of Corporate Services 
Telephone:
[...]
thority Housing (HRA) (103) -             (103)

 (Surplus)/Deficit on Continuing Operations 18,522 -             18,522
 

Page 130



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes Supporting the 

Balance Sheet 

Page 131



NOTES SUPPORTING THE BALANCE SHEET 

 
 

 

Folkestone & Hythe District Council                     Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

- 58 - 

19. Property, Plant and Equipment 

Measurement 

 
The Council’s non-housing assets (excluding vehicles, plant, equipment, infrastructure and 
community assets) were re-valued to £31.4m as at 1st April 2019 by an external independent 
valuer – BPS Chartered Surveyors. This is an increase of £9.8m compared to the existing 
valuation, based on valuations undertaken as at 1st April 2014. The increase has largely 
resulted from a change in valuation methods applied by the newly appointed valuer for the 
2019/20 valuations. 
 
BPS Chartered Surveyors also reviewed the same assets to determine if there had been 
any material change in their value over the year to 31st March 2020 and their advice was 
these remained unchanged from those at 1st April 2019. 
 
The external valuer also reviewed the value of the Council’s surplus assets as at 31 March 
2020, resulting in an increase of £2.3m. The majority of this is attributable to an increase in 
the value of the land at Princes Parade, Hythe which is planned to be used for the proposed 
leisure, housing and commercial development. 
 
The Council’s housing assets were re-valued in April 2015 by Sibley Pares (Taylor Riley) 
Ltd at £141m, of which £136m relates to council dwellings. The valuation of the council 
dwellings has increased from 32% to 33% of the open market value for these assets based 
on their existing use value for social housing from 1st April 2016. This valuation adjustment 
is in accordance with Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government guidance 
issued in 2016 for council 
[...]
ital and revenue balances of the council.  There are two types 
of reserves which might be described as either available or not available to finance 
expenditure. Revenue reserves which result from monies being set aside or surpluses or 
delayed expenditure can be spent or earmarked at the discretion of the council (e.g. General 
Fund and HRA General Reserves).  The capital receipts reserve is also available to the 
extent allowed for by statute.  However, other capital reserves are not available to meet 
expenditure, e.g. the capital adjustment account. 
 
Revenue Expenditure - The day-to-day running costs of services including salaries, 
running expenses and capital charges 
 

Page 204



 

 

 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

        
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Report Number   AuG/20/03 

 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date: 30 July 2020 
Status:  Non-Executive Function 
Director: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
SUBJECT:      ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (as amended), local 
authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This report 
describes the process followed and seeks approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year 2019/20. 
  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a)  The Council is required to publish an annual Governance Statement under 

the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 
 
b)  In order to comply with best practice, those charged with governance should 

independently contribute to the maintenance of an effective programme of 
internal control. 

 
c)  Those charged with governance are required to consider the statement 

independently of the financial statements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/20/03. 
2.  To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
3. To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 1 

for 2020/21. 
 
 

 

 

This report will be made 
public on 22 July 2020 
 
 

Page 207

Agenda Item 8



   
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document and should 

involve a variety of people charged with delivering good governance across 
the authority. This includes: 
 

 Chief Executive, Directors, Assistant Directors, Chief Officers and 
managers who are responsible for managing risks and the delivery of 
services. 

 The Chief Financial Officer who is responsible for the accounting 
control systems and the preparation of the Statement of Accounts. 

 The Monitoring Officer in meeting his/her statutory responsibilities. 

 Members (e.g. the Leader and the Audit and Governance 
Committee). 

 Others responsible for providing assurance, such as Internal Audit. 
 
1.2  As a corporate document the Annual Governance Statement should be 

owned by all senior officers and members of the local authority. A successful 
statement will support the Council in achieving its statutory obligations and 
objectives, therefore satisfying the regulations. 

 
2.  LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS 
 
2.1  Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, states: 
 

Responsibility for financial management 
 
(1) The relevant body is responsible for ensuring that the financial 
management of the body is adequate and effective and that the body has a 
sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of 
that body's functions and which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk. 
 
(2) The relevant body must conduct a review at least once in a year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control. 
 
(3) The findings of the review referred to in paragraph (2) must be 
considered— 

(a) in the case of a larger relevant body, by the members of the body 
meeting as a whole or by a committee, and 
(b) in the case of a smaller r
[...]
Project Risk 
Registers that comply with the 
Corporate Policy.   
 
Undertake the annual review of the 
Policy alongside the Audit & 
Governance Committee and make 
recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

Director – Corporate 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

March 
2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Completed - Both A&G 
and Cabinet have 
considered an update to 
the policy framework for 
Risk Management and 
adopted a revised Policy 
to ensure it remains fit 
for purpose.  
 
The majority of 
departments & projects 
have developed their 
own risk registers based 
on the framework 
developed, these will 
require constant 
updating to remain 
current, and particularly 
require update now to 
reflect the pandemic 
and recovery period. 
 

6 Performance Management 
Framework: 
 
A revised performance management 
framework that reflects the principles 
and new ways of working associated 
with the Transformation project will 
produced for CLT consideration by July 
2019.  
 

Performance & 
Improvement 

Specialist  
 

July  
2019 

 

 
Completed – The 
revised framework was 
presented to CLT for 
consideration. A further 
review of the framework 
will take place during 
2020/21 once the new 
Corporate Plan is 
adopted. 

7 Folkestone & Hythe Accelerated 
Delivery Board: 
 
Existing governance arrangements will 
need to be reviewed and approved by 
CLT.  

 
Chief Economic 

Development Officer  

 
October 

2019 

 
Not completed - This 
review will be led by the 
new Director of Place in 
2020/21. 

 

Page 230


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Grant Thornton - Audit progress report
	5 Internal Audit Annual report 2019-20
	6 Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership
	7 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	App Draft SoA 2019-20

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 final draft June 2020 v2
	Appendix 2 2019-20 Action Plan annual gov statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom Virtual Meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 30 July 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Vice-Chair), Laura Davison, 

Philip Martin (Chairman), Terence Mullard and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Cheryl 

Ireland (Lead Accountant), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Mrs 
Christine Parker (Head of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris 
Parker (Deputy Head of Audit) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett and Mark Chang, Grant Thornton 

 
 

 
Note: Due to technical issues at the start and during the meeting for Councillor 
Philip Martin, the vice-chair, Councillor Mrs Ann Berry took the chair for the 
meeting. 
 
 

38. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Rebecca Shoob declared a voluntary announcement in that she is a 
Director of Otterpool which is mentioned in a number of the reports being 
presented. She remained in the meeting during the discussions and voting on 
all items. 
 

39. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 were submitted, approved 
and signed virtually by the Chairman for the evening. 
 

40. Grant Thornton - Audit progress report 
 
Paul Dossett and Mark Chang, Grant Thornton, updated members on several 
changes in approach to the report, particularly that of the changed deadlines 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

and audit of accounts for the year from the end of May 2020 to end of August 
2020, this is to reflect the Covid 19 pandemic. The Council is on target to meet 
this deadline. 
 
It was noted that a response from Council to the 18/19 accounts is due and will 
be reported to Grant Thornton in the next two weeks with a report back to 
committee. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note the Audit Progress Report. 
 
(Voting: 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

41. Internal Audit Annual report 2019-20 
 
The report provides the summary of the impact of the work of the East 
Kent Audit Partnership for the year to 31st March 2020. 
 
Particular attention was paid to the changes in respect of East Kent Housing 
and the transfer to the four councils from October 2020. The Housing Regulator 
is monitoring progress in issues related to East Kent Housing, it is anticipated 
that the follow up on Fire Safety can now be undertaken, with an update  
coming to the next meeting of the committee. 
 
A number of items have been pushed back, it is not unusual to vary the agreed 
plan, the projects pushed back were as a result of management requests, 
largely due to the transformation programme, and audits not being able to be 
accommodated. In any ordinary year the days would have been delivered in the 
year following, however  due to the pandemic and staff being deployed 
elsewhere for the first quarter of 20/21 it will now be necessary to bring a  
revised plan to committee in September. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report AuG/20/02. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

42. Internal Audit Progress report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
The report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
May 2020. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Particular attention was paid to: 
 

 East Kent Housing – Tenant Health and Safety (lifts) – it was noted that 
the assurance level covers all 4 councils but Folkestone and Hythe do 
not have any issues relating to lifts. 

 Civic Centre Security - work in progress, information will be provided 
after the meeting. 

 Homelessness Review – the reason for not commencing this review in 
Quarter one was explained as the service was busy assisting the 
community and the auditors had been redeployed, The importance of 
this review was noted by members and it will be considered  at the next 
meeting as part of the revised plan. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/20/01. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

43. Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the council 
must consider and approve its Statement of Accounts no later than 31 July 
2020. However guidance has been issued in relation to the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts to provide greater flexibility in the preparation and 
audit of accounts due to the impacts of the global pandemic. Therefore 
Local Authorities are expected to publish draft Statement of Accounts by 
31 August and have Audited Accounts available by 30 November 2020. 
The Accounts presented are subjected to audit which is ongoing at the 
time of drafting this report. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/20/04. 
2.  To approve the draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

44. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 (as amended), 
local authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance 



Audit and Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

Statement. This report describes the process followed and seeks approval 
for the Annual Governance Statement for the year 2019/20. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Philip Martin 
Seconded by Councillor Terrence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/20/03. 
2. To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
3. To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 1 
for 2020/21. 
 
(Voting: For 5; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


